Total debt securities investments 6,342,087 100.00 5,846,133 100.00

At the end of June, debt securities investments issued by governments were RMB4,763,217
million, an increase of RMB504,499 million or 11.85% from the end of last year. Total debt
securities investments issued by central banks, policy banks, banks and non-bank financial
institutions were RMB1,157,898 million, approximately flat with the end of last year, with a
slight decrease in its proportion in total.

59

Repossessed assets

As part of its efforts to recover impaired loans and advances to customers, the Group may
obtain the title of the collateral, through legal actions or voluntary transfer from the
borrowers, as compensation for the losses on loans and advances and interest receivable. At
the end of June, the Group’s repossessed assets were RMB2,192 million, and the balance of
impairment allowances for repossessed assets was RMB1,152 million.

Liabilities

The following table sets forth the composition of the Group’s total liabilities as at the dates
indicated.

(In millions of RMB,
except percentages)

As at 30 June 2020 As at 31 December 2019

Amount % of total Amount % of total

Deposits from customers 20,402,162 80.47 18,366,293 79.16

Deposits and placements
from banks and non-bank
financial institutions 2,227,452 8.79 2,194,251 9.46

Debt securities issued 913,863 3.60 1,076,575 4.64

Borrowings from central
banks 592,967 2.34 549,433 2.37

Financial assets sold under
repurchase agreements 124,898 0.49 114,658 0.49

Other liabilities 1 1,092,588 4.31 899,924 3.88

Total liabilities 25,353,930 100.00 23,201,134 100.00
1. These comprise financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss, negative fair value of derivatives,

accrued staff costs, taxes payable, provisions, deferred tax liabilities and other liabilities.

The Group continued to expand core liabilities and optimise liability structure. At the end of
June, the Group’s total liabilities were RMB25.35 trillion, an increase of RMB2,152,796
million or 9.28% from the end of last year. In this amount, deposits from customers
amounted to RMB20.40 trillion, up RMB2,035,869 million or 11.08% from the end of last
year; deposits and placements from banks and non-bank financial institutions increased by